

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
COMMERCIAL DIVISION  
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS-COM/33/2025

PAWAN KAJARIA ALIAS PAWAN KUMAR KAJARIA AND ANR.  
VS  
VISHNU JAISWAL

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date: June 16, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Madhu Sudan Sarkar, Adv.  
Ms. M. Sarkar, Adv.  
... for the plaintiffs

1. Mr. Madhu Sudan Sarkar, Learned Counsel, is appearing for the plaintiffs.
2. The Master has submitted a report dated 1<sup>st</sup> May, 2025 wherein it is mentioned that the plaintiff has not mentioned either in the cause title or any of the averment, whether the plaintiff or the defendants are residing within the jurisdiction of this Court or outside the jurisdiction of this Court and the plaintiff has also not mentioned whether the cause of action arose within the jurisdiction of the Court or outside the jurisdiction of this Court.
3. It is also found that the plaintiff has also not prayed for any leave under Clause 12 of the Letters Patent in the prayer portion. Counsel for the plaintiff prays for leave to incorporate in the cause title of the suit as well as in paragraph – 23 to incorporate with regard to the outside or within the jurisdiction of this Court and also incorporate in paragraph – 25 whether the cause of action arose within the

jurisdiction of this Court or outside the jurisdiction of this Court and the plaintiff is also given liberty to incorporate prayer for leave under Clause 12 of the Letters Patent.

4. The plaintiffs are directed to rectify the same within a week from date. After the rectification, the same be placed before this Court.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)

DB